|§| LEVINE-FRICKE

CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND HYDROGEOLOGISTS

August 28, 1989 LF-1245

Mr. Rafat Shahid, Chief

Hazardous Materials Division

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

oakland, California 94621

Subject: Request for Documentation of Tank Removal and
Proposal for Subsurface Investxgatlon at
Underground Storage Tank Site (

1150 Marina Village Parkway
‘ Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Levine*Fricke has been requested by Mr. Steve Getty of Alameda
Real Estate Investments (AREI) to review existing information on
the subject tank removal and prepare a proposal to investigate
the extent to which residual petroleum hydrocarbons exist in the
surrounding soil and ground water at the former tank site. We
have also reviewed your August 11, 1989 letter to Mr. Getty and
will incorporate your requests into our proposed work plan.

It is our understanding that the documentation requested in the
letter (Items 1, 2, and 3) was originally submitted to you in
February of this year. We are enclosing an additional copy for
your files. We have also completed the "Unauthorized Release"
form (Item 4) for your review and files (enclosed).

The requested work plan will be submitted to you after finaliza-
tion with AREI. If you have any questions, or need additional
information, please call me or Elizabeth Nixon at your earliest
convenience.

Sincerely,

v

! £~ P.E.
brincipal Engineer
ce: Mr. Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Mr. Steve Getty, AREI
' RANEDA COUNTY 5
QDT !‘\'F F?'N\
PEILE

1900 Powell Street. 12th Floor
Emeryville, Callfornla 94608
(415) 652-4500

Other offices in NEWPORT BEACH and OAKLAND, CA



Fanfa i
2401 GRANT AVENUE A
A SAN LORENZO, CA 94580-1888 FAX 415-278-3095

415-278-8410

MAR{NA L "AGE
FEB »

ALAMEDA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS 31989

1150 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 100 RECEIVED
Alameda, CA 94501

February 22, 1989

Attention: Mr. Steve Getty

Re: Tank Removal - Marina Village
P.0O. No. 10280

Dear Mr. Getty:

Enclosed please find the following reports for the removal of the above
referenced tank.

1) Report from Safety Specialists, Inc., dated February 13, 1989,
for soil and groundwater investigation, showing their analysis
and results.

2) Certificate of Disposal dated January 12, 1989, from Ship Service
Company.

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any questions on the
enclosed, or require additional information.

Sincerely,

FANFA, INC.

%/

Jean M. Ingram
Secretary-Treasurer
jmi
Enclosures



SAFETY SPECIALISTS, inc. P.0. Box 4420, 'Santa Clara, CA 95054

The Full Sernce Environmental, Health & Salaty Coipotation ) Telephone {(408) 988-111)
Contraclors Licanse No, 460805

February 13, 1989 JK)E@EEWEB RECEIVED

'FEB 16 1989 CEB 15 1989
Mr. Bob Smith :

INC.
Tank Excavators FANFA, .
P.0O. 8;)( 8402 SAN LORENZO, CA 94680-188

Santa Cruz, CA 95061 .

Reference: Safety Specialists, Inc., Project No. 510188
Dear HMr. Smith:

Safety Spectalists, Inc., is pleased to submit this summary of sofl and -
groundwater {nvestigation for a site located at 1150 Marina Village Parkway,
Alameda, California.

At the above-mentioned site one underground tank (15,000-gallon capacity)

was excavated by Tank Excavators, Inc.'s, personnel on January 9, 1989, The
tank stored gasoline, diesel, and/or fuel 011, Groundwater was encountered
beneath the tank (12 feet from the ground surface). Accordingly, two ground-
water samples (AL-1-9 and ALS -5) were collected from beneath the tank.

Also, soll samples (AL-2-10, AL-3-10, and AL-~6-8.5) were collected from

the excavation walls directly above the groundwater table (see Figure 1,
attached, for sample location). The purpose of this sampling was to evaluate
the concentrations of total hydrocarbons, 1f any, in the soi] and in the
groundwater (grab) samples, collected from beneath the excavated tank.

Brass sleeves (1.92 inch internal diameter, 6 inch long) were used for
collecting relatively undisturbed soil samples. Samples from appropriate
depths were collected by manually pushing the brass sleeves into the soils.

The groundwater samples'(grab) were collected in 500 mitll11{ter capacity
Nalgene bottles fitted with tefJon 1ined screw type caps.

Prior to sample collection, all sampiing tools (i.e., brass sleeves) were

thoroughly cleaned by washing in a trisodium phosphate solution, followed by
a rinse of distilled water. All brass sleeves used to collect soil samples

Analysis Performed on Samples

Soi1 Samples AL-2-10, AL-3-10, and AL-6-B.5 were analyzed individuailly for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) as diesel using EPA Test Method 3550/8015,
TPH as gasoline tncluding Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylenes (BTEX)
using EPA Test Method 5030/8015/8020, and Total 011 and Grease (T0G) using
EPA Test Method 418,1, )



Tank Excavators, Inc. February 13, 1969
Project No. 510188 Page 2

Water samples were analyzed individually for volatile organics using EPA
Test Method 8240. In addition, water sample AL-7-5 was analyzed for TPH as
diesel using EPA Test Method 3510/8015 and TPH as gasoline, including BTEX,
using EPA Test Method 5070/8015. v

Results

A copy of the amalytical results as received from the analytical laboratory
1s enclosed. The TPH as diesel was found to be 9,1, 5,300 and 2,300 parts
per mitlion (ppm) for Samples AL-2-10, AL-3-10 and AC-6-8.5, respectively.

The TPH as gasoline was found to be Not Detected for Soil Sample AL-2-10,

and 6.9 ppm for 52;1 Sample AL-3-10 and 1 ppm for Sotl Sample AL-6-8.5.
Torac A D a-ric s

The T0G was detected at 5,300, 1,400 and 34 ppm for Soil Samples AL-2-10,

AL-3-10, and AL-6-8.5, respectively. Co

No volatile organics were detected in either water sample, which is indicated
by the N.D. sfign in the hard copy of the analytical results. However, TPH
as gasoline (270 parts per biilion) and TPH as diesel (6,400 parts per
b11lion) were detected in Water Sample AL-7-5.

Based on the "Regional Board Staff Guidelines Addressing Fuel Leaks®, a
guideline prepared by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region, dated June 1988, this site is categorized as
'Co?fiqmed Release Site". Safety Speclalists, Inc., recommends the
following: :

1. Drill soil borings around the excavated tank area to define the
extent of contamination. ‘ ’

2. Excavation of all contaminated soils and disposal of these soils
as hazardous waste. _

3. Installation of at least three ground monitoring wells to help study
the groundwater contamination,

The preparation of this report concludes our scope of work. -If you have
any questions or require any additional information, please cal) me at
(408) 988-1111,

Sincerely,
SAFETY SPECIALISTS, INC.

éc?ﬁi;g VL@7

Program Manage
Fleld Services

BN:ml
Enclosures

cc: Katherine Chesick, Alameda County Health Department
Atameda Fire Department

e‘ BAFRYTY S$MICIALISTS, Inc.
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”m—-;—' SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc. P.O. Box 4420, Santa Clata, CA 95064
¢ : ] The futl Satvice Lavuanmaatsl, Hesth & Satwly Corperilion Telephone {400) 968-1111
- Contractior's License No.*460905

’
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SAFETY SPECIALISTS inc. '
The Fult Servace Bnmrenmantsd, Heatth & Safety c'«n-mo‘m P.O. Box “%giasp:\r:ﬁ%;} g;a????:

Contractor's License No. 460905
! i
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SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL

‘U -660 Chasapeske Drive » Redwood City, CA 84083
(415) 364-8600 » FAX (418) 384-8233
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£ §.) SEQUOIA ANALY 1HCAL

« 830 Chossperke Drive + Redwood City, CA Q4003

v . {416) 364-0800 + FAX (418) 384-9233
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

080 Chosapeake Drive » Recwood Clty, CA 94003
(418) 384-G600 » PAX {415) 364.0233
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¢80 Chasapaske Drive « Redwood Gy, CA 84003

‘:D SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

WGEP 419 384:0600 » FAX 1418) 384-9233
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SEQUOLA ANALYTICAL
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SHIP BERVICE COMPANY SAN LOREN?(‘;A'C i:q::"
W. J. HARRIS ’ 560.1898
CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
JANUARY 12, 1989

220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

-

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to _ EACAN & QOMPANY

that:

1. The storage tank{s), size(s) ONE (1) 12,000 CALS.
removed from the VINTACE PROPERTIES
facility at 1150 MARINA VILLAGE PRWY.

ALAVEDA, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin Street,
San Francisco, Californta 94107.

2. The following tank({s), H & H Job Nurber: 9418

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2' X 2’ holes,
rendered harmiess and disposed of as scrap metal.
' {

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORFORATION, RIGHMOND, CALIFORNIA,

4, The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable regulatory
and permit requirements.

5, Should you require further information, please call (#415) 543-4836.

Very Truly Yours,
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